Trade receivables that are past due but not impaired and neither past due nor impaired are substantially companies
with good collection track record with the Group.

I P C O  I n t e r n a t I O n a l  l I m I t e d  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

85

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T HE  F IN A N C I A L  Y E A R  END ED  3 0  A PR IL  2 0 16
(C O N T INUED)

33. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.2 Equity price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments classified as financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale. Available-for-sale equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale investments.

Further details of these equity investments can be found in Notes 16 and 19 to the financial statements.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the
financial year.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 15% (2015: 30%) change in the quoted equity prices from the
end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)

2016 2015

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Listed in Singapore

- increased by 15% (2015:30%) 9 168 403 1,381

- decreased by 15% (2015:30%) (9) (168) (403) (1,381)

Listed in Malaysia

- increased by 15% (2015:30%) 1 - 2 -

- decreased by 15% (2015:30%) (1) - (2) -

Company

Listed in Singapore

- increased by 15% (2015:30%) 5 87 25 1,054

- decreased by 15% (2015:30%) (5) (87) (25) (1,054)

I P C O  I n t e r n a t I O n a l  l I m I t e d  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

86

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T HE  F IN A N C I A L  Y E A R  END ED  3 0  A PR IL  2 0 16

(C O N T IN UE D)

33. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.3 Foreign currency risk

The carrying value of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the financial year were as follows:

Group Company

2016 2015 2016 2015

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Monetary assets

United States dollar 5,790 8,227 37,172 34,972

Hong Kong dollar - - - 4

Euro 161 187 - -

Monetary liabilities

United States dollar 1,932 2,247 - -

Ringgit Malaysia - - 818 888

Renminbi 64 260 - -

Euro 89 22 - -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are
denominated in a currency other than their respective functional currency. The currencies giving rise to this risk
are primarily United States dollar (“USD”). Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis by
the Group to ensure that the net exposure is kept at an acceptable level.

If the functional currency changes against the following foreign currencies by 10% (2015: 10%) each respectively
at the end of the financial year, assuming that all other variables held constant, the effects arising from the net

[…]

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T HE  F IN A N C I A L  Y E A R  END ED  3 0  A PR IL  2 0 16
(C O N T INUED)

33. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or loss

2016 2015

$’000 $’000

Company

United States dollar

Strengthen against Singapore dollar 3,717 3,497

Weaken against Singapore dollar (3,717) (3,497)

33.4 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-earning fixed deposits
and interest-bearing debt obligations with financial institutions.

The Group’s fixed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and
variable rate debts, and long term and short term borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis below showing the effect on profit or loss assumes an instantaneous 100bp (2015: 100bp)
change in the interest rates at the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit or Loss

2016 2015

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Bank borrowings (190) 190 (180) 180

Secured bank overdraft (19) 19 (29) 29

(209) 209 (209) 209

I P C O  I n t e r n a t I O n a l  l I m I t e d  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

88

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T HE  F IN A N C I A L  Y E A R  END ED  3 0  A PR IL  2 0 16

(C O N T IN UE D)

33. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.5 Liquidity risk

The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an adequate amount of
committed credit facilities from financial institutions.

The table below analyses the Group’s and Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on
the remaining period as at the end of the financial year to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in
the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows which include both interest and principal cash flows.

Less than